
 

DEFENDANTS’ CONTRACTS AND NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS - 1 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BENJAMIN C. MIZER 
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 

 
MICHAEL C. ORMSBY 
United States Attorney 
   

TERRY M. HENRY 
Assistant Branch Director 
       
ANDREW I. WARDEN (IN Bar No. 23840-49)  
Senior Trial Counsel 
United States Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20530 
Tel: (202) 616-5084 
Fax: (202) 616-8470 
andrew.warden@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for the United States of America 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 
    
   SULEIMAN ABDULLAH SALIM,  
   et al., 
            Plaintiffs, 

                      v. 

         JAMES E. MITCHELL and JOHN  
 JESSEN, 
                                Defendants. 

 
 

       No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ 

 

NOTICE OF FILING OF 
DEFENDANTS’ CONTRACTS AND 
NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS 
 

 
 

 

Case 2:15-cv-00286-JLQ    Document 84    Filed 10/11/16



 

DEFENDANTS’ CONTRACTS AND NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS - 2 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 In accordance with the Court’s October 4, 2016 Order (ECF No. 31), the 

United States of America (“Government”) respectfully submits the contracts 

governing Defendants’ work on the CIA’s former detention and interrogation 

program during the time of Plaintiffs’ detention by the CIA (2001-2004).  See 

Gov’t Ex. 1 (Dr. Mitchell’s contracts); Ex. 2 (Dr. Jessen’s contracts).  The 

Government also submits Defendants’ nondisclosure agreements that prohibit 

Defendants from disclosing classified information without authorization from the 

Government.  See Gov’t Ex. 3. 

 

Dated:  October 11, 2016       Respectfully submitted, 

   BENJAMIN C. MIZER 
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
 
MICHAEL C. ORMSBY  
United States Attorney 

  
TERRY M. HENRY 
Assistant Branch Director 

        
  s/ Andrew I. Warden    
 ANDREW I. WARDEN 
 Senior Trial Counsel 

United States Department of Justice 
   Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
 20 Massachusetts Avenue NW 

Washington, D.C. 20530 
Tel: (202) 616-5084 
Fax: (202) 616-8470 
andrew.warden@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for the United States of America 

 

  

Case 2:15-cv-00286-JLQ    Document 84    Filed 10/11/16



 

DEFENDANTS’ CONTRACTS AND NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS - 3 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on October 11, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing 

with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification 

of such filing to the following: 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 /s/ Andrew I. Warden   

 ANDREW I. WARDEN 
 Indiana Bar No. 23840-49 
 Senior Trial Counsel 

United States Department of Justice 
   Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
 20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
 Washington, D.C. 20530 

Tel: (202) 616-5084 
Fax: (202) 616-8470 

       
 Attorney for the United States of America 

Dror Ladin:   
Dladin@aclu.Org 
 
Hina Shamsi:   
Hshamsi@aclu.Org 
 
Paul L Hoffman:  
Hoffpaul@aol.Com 
 
Steven Watt:  
Swatt@aclu.Org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Brian Paszamant:  
Paszamant@blankrome.Com 
 
Henry Schuelke, III:  
Hschuelke@blankrome.Com 
 
James Smith:   
Smith-Jt@blankrome.Com 
 
Christopher Tompkins:  
Ctompkins@bpmlaw.Com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 

Case 2:15-cv-00286-JLQ    Document 84    Filed 10/11/16


