1	BENJAMIN C. MIZER Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General		
2	Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General		
3	MICHAEL C. ORMSBY		
4	United States Attorney		
5	TERRY M. HENRY		
6	Assistant Branch Director		
7	ANDREW I. WARDEN (IN Bar No. 23840-49) Senior Trial Counsel United States Department of Justice Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 20 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, D.C. 20530 Tel: (202) 616-5084 Fax: (202) 616-8470		
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13	andrew.warden@usdoj.gov		
14	Attorneys for the United States of Amer	rica	
15			
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON		
17	EASTERN DISTRIC	CI OF WASHINGTON	
18	SULEIMAN ABDULLAH SALIM,		
19	et al.,	No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ	
20	Plaintiffs,		
	v.	NOTICE OF FILING OF	
21	JAMES E. MITCHELL and JOHN	DEFENDANTS' CONTRACTS AND	
22	JESSEN, Defendants.	NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS	
23	2 orondamis.		
24			
25			
26			
	DEFENDANTS' CONTRACTS AND NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS - 1		

1	In accordance with the Court's October 4, 2016 Order (ECF No. 31), the		
2	United States of America ("Government") respectfully submits the contracts		
3	governing Defendants' work on the CIA's former detention and interrogation		
4	program during the time of Plaintiffs' detention by the CIA (2001-2004). See		
5	Gov't Ex. 1 (Dr. Mitchell's contracts); Ex. 2 (Dr. Jessen's contracts). The		
6	Government also submits Defendants' nondisclosure agreements that prohibit		
7	Defendants from disclosing classified information without authorization from the		
8	Government. See Gov't Ex. 3.		
9			
10	Dated: October 11, 2016	Respectfully submitted,	
11		BENJAMIN C. MIZER	
12		Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General	
13		MICHAEL C. ORMSBY	
14		United States Attorney	
15		TERRY M. HENRY	
16		Assistant Branch Director	
17		s/ Andrew I. Warden	
18		ANDREW I. WARDEN	
19		Senior Trial Counsel United States Department of Justice	
		Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch	
20		20 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, D.C. 20530	
21		Tel: (202) 616-5084	
22		Fax: (202) 616-8470	
23		andrew.warden@usdoj.gov	
24		Attorneys for the United States of America	
25			
2.			

DEFENDANTS' CONTRACTS AND NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS - 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 11, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to the following:

Dror Ladin:

Dladin@aclu.Org

Hina Shamsi:

Hshamsi@aclu.Org

Paul L Hoffman:

Hoffpaul@aol.Com

Steven Watt: Swatt@aclu.Org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Brian Paszamant:

Paszamant@blankrome.Com

Henry Schuelke, III:

Hschuelke@blankrome.Com

James Smith:

Smith-Jt@blankrome.Com

Christopher Tompkins: Ctompkins@bpmlaw.Com

Attorneys for Defendants

/s/ Andrew I. Warden

ANDREW I. WARDEN Indiana Bar No. 23840-49 Senior Trial Counsel

United States Department of Justice Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20530

Tel: (202) 616-5084 Fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorney for the United States of America

25

24

26

DEFENDANTS' CONTRACTS AND NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS - 3